
No. 13-13619

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIAN KEIM, on behalf of himself and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ADF MIDATLANTIC, LLC; AMERICAN HUTS, INC.;
ADF PIZZA I, LLC; ADF PA, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida
No. 9:12-cv-80577-KAM, Hon. Kenneth A. Marra, U.S.D.J.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Scott L. Nelson
Adina H. Rosenbaum
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-588-1000
202-588-7795 (Fax)
snelson@citizen.org

Scott D. Owens
Scott D. Owens, P.A.
664 E. Hallandale Beach Blvd.
Hallandale, FL 33009
954-589-0588
954-337-0666 (Fax)
scott@scottdowens.com

Attorneys for Appellant

November 21, 2013

No. 13-13619, *Keim v. ADF Midatlantic, LLC, et al.*

**APPELLANT'S CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

1. Pursuant to Eleventh Circuit Rule 26-1, appellant provides the following list of persons who may have an interest in the outcome of this appeal:

ADF Midatlantic, LLC

ADF PA, LLC

ADF Pizza I, LLC

Almeida, David S.

American Huts, Inc.

Davant, Charles Stuart

Harty, Don

Keim, Brian

King, David V.

King & Charles, LLC

Melendez, Moises

Marra, Kenneth A. (U.S.D.J.)

Nelson, Scott L.

Owens, Scott D. (Scott D. Owens, P.A.)

Poell, David M.

Public Citizen Foundation, Inc. (Public Citizen Litigation Group)

Public Citizen, Inc.

Rosenbaum, Adina H.

Sedgwick, LLP

Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP

Vogel, Karin Dougan

2. Appellant is not a corporation, and so no corporate disclosure is required by FRAP or the Rules of this Court.

s/Scott L. Nelson

Scott L. Nelson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. An Unaccepted Rule 68 Offer Does Not Moot A Plaintiff’s Claim.....	3
II. ADF Did Not Offer Full Relief.	19
III. A Rule 68 Offer to a Named Plaintiff Does Not Moot Class Claims.	25
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anago Franchising, Inc. v. Shaz, LLC,</i> 677 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Ark. Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. Little Rock Cardiology Clinic, PA,</i> 551 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Baldwin v. Reese,</i> 541 U.S. 27, 124 S. Ct. 1347 (2004).....	7
<i>Cabala v. Crowley,</i> __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 6066412 (2d Cir. Nov. 19, 2013)	16, 22, 23
* <i>Cameron-Grant v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., Inc.,</i> 347 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2003).....	27
* <i>Chafin v. Chafin,</i> 568 U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)	10
<i>Clark v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 590 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.,</i> 662 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2011).....	2, 29, 30

* <i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> ,	
450 U.S. 346, 101 S. Ct. 1146 (1981).....	6, 17
* <i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> ,	
445 U.S. 326, 100 S. Ct. 1166 (1980).....	18, 19, 27, 28
* <i>Diaz v. First Am. Home Buyers Protection Corp.</i> ,	
732 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013).....	1, 3, 4, 10, 13
<i>Fafel v. Dipaola</i> ,	
399 F3d 403 (1st Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Falls v. Silver Cross Hosp. & Med. Ctrs.</i> ,	
2013 WL 2338154 (N.D. Ill. May 24, 2013).....	30
<i>Friends of Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> ,	
570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....	13
* <i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> ,	
569 U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greisz v. Household Bank (Ill.), N.A.</i> ,	
176 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Haight v. Bluestem Brands, Inc.</i> ,	
No. 6:13-cv-1400, Order Denying Class Certification	
(M.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2013)	30, 31

<i>Hickey v. Voxernet LLC,</i>	
887 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	18, 23
* <i>Hrivnak v. NCO Portfolio Mgmt., Inc.,</i>	
719 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2013).....	19, 22
<i>Hughes Concrete & Masonry Co. v. Southeast Personnel Leasing, Inc.,</i>	
2013 WL 5798638 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 28, 2013).....	21
<i>Jenkins v. Weinshienk,</i>	
670 F.2d 915 (10th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Midwest ATM, Inc.,</i>	
881 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D. Minn. 2012)	21
<i>Kensington Phys. Therapy, Inc. v. Jackson Therapy Partners, LLC,</i>	
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 5476979 (D. Md. Oct. 2, 2013).....	22
* <i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,</i>	
511 U.S. 375, 114 S. Ct. 1673 (1994).....	14
* <i>Lucero v. Bur. of Collection Recovery, Inc.,</i>	
639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011).....	27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Martin v. PPP, Inc.,</i>	
719 F. Supp. 2d 967 (E.D. Ill. 2010)	21

<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Kraus-Anderson Constr. Co.,</i>	
607 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Muro v. Target Corp.,</i>	
580 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Murray v. Auslander,</i>	
244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001).....	28, 29
* <i>Peacock v. Thomas,</i>	
516 U.S. 349, 116 S. Ct. 862 (1996).....	15
<i>Pimental v. Google, Inc.,</i>	
2012 WL 691784 (N.D. Cal. March 2, 2012)	18
* <i>Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.,</i>	
653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4, 27, 30, 31
<i>Rodriguez v. West Pub. Corp.,</i>	
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Scott v. Westlake Services, LLC,</i>	
2013 WL 2468253 (N.D. Ill. June 6, 2013).....	15
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.,</i>	
564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011)	30

* <i>Simmons v. United Mortgage & Loan Inv., LLC</i> , 634 F.3d 754 (4th Cir. 2011).....	19, 22
<i>Taylor v. Acquinity Interactive, LLC</i> , No. 0:13-cv-61088, Order Denying Class Certification (S.D. Fla. May 17, 2013)	31
* <i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388, 100 S. Ct. 1202 (1980).....	27, 28
* <i>Warren v. Sessoms & Rogers, P.A.</i> , 676 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Weiss v. Regal Collections</i> , 385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004)	28, 30, 31
<i>Wolff v. Royal Am. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , __ F. Appx. __, 2013 WL 5433773 (11th Cir. Oct. 1, 2013)	7, 8
<i>Yunker v. Allianceone Receivables Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 701 F.3d 369 (11th Cir. 2012).....	8, 9
* <i>Zinni v. ER Solutions, Inc.</i> , 692 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2013).....	11, 12, 16, 22

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e)..... 224

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f) 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68 *passim*

 R. 68(a) 5

 R. 68(b) 5

 R. 68(d) 5
